
 

 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 10 February 
2022 at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth. 
 

 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Upton  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs M Stockwood 
Councillors: S Bailey, N Clarke, P Gowland, B Gray, L Healy, D Mason, F Purdue-
Horan, V Price and C Thomas 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Upton (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, 

R Butler, N Clarke, P Gowland, B Gray, L Healy and C Thomas 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 Ashcroft Planning Services Consultant 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 G Sharman Area Planning Officer 
 P Taylor Area Planning Officer 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors D Mason and F Purdue-Horan 
  
  

 
22 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
23 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2021 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were approved as a true 

record of the meeting.  
 

24 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Executive Manager - 
Communities relating to the following applications, which had been circulated 
previously. 
 
21/02822/FUL – Single storey rear extension – The Air Hostess, Stanstead 
Avenue, Tollerton, Nottinghamshire, NG12 4EA.  
 
Update 
 
A late representation was received by a neighbour who did not raise any 
objections to the proposal and was circulated to the committee prior to the 
meeting.  

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved plan(s)/drawings/documents:  

 1:500 scale plan titled Location Plan” received on 22 October 2021, 

 Drawing titled “Proposed Plans and Elevations” received on 10 
November 2021, and 

 Drawing titled “Proposed Ground Floor Plans” received10 November 
2021. 
 

For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019). 

 
3.  The materials used in the construction of the exterior of the development 

hereby permitted must be similar in appearance to the materials used on 
the exterior of the existing building. 
 
To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory having 
regard to policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and policy 1 of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019). 

 
4. Before any externally mounted plant or equipment, together with any 

internally mounted equipment which vents externally to be used in the 
extension hereby approved is first brought into use the noise levels for 
that plant or equipment, shall be submitted to and approved by Local 
Planning Authority.   If this information is inconclusive or not complete, 
then the applicant will be required to undertake a full noise assessment 
in accordance with BS 
[...]
om the public highway in the interests of highway safety 
and having regard to Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019). 
 
The following informative has also been included:  
 
The development makes it necessary to extend a vehicular crossing over a 
footway of the public highway. These works shall be carried out to the 
satisfaction of the Highway Authority. You are therefore required to contact Via 
(in partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council) on 0300 500 8080 or at 
licences@viaem.co.uk to arrange for these works to take place. 
 
A late representation was also received from the applicants agent in which 
revised plans were submitted to propose that the elevations illustrate two 
obscured first floor windows to the proposed side (north) elevation, which will 
be fixed top-opening casements. 
 
It was noted that officers were satisfied that the revisions made will preserve 
the amenities of neighbouring properties, which has also been secured by 
Condition 4. The Committee were informed that condition 2 had been updated 
to include ‘Proposed Elevations’, drawing no. 07B, received 23 December 
2021’. 
 
 

page 3



 

 

In accordance with the Council’s protocol for public speaking at Planning 
Committee, Jennifer Broderick (objector) addressed the committee.  
 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
  - Site and Location Plan, drawing no. 08A, received 8th October 2021 
  - Proposed Elevations, drawing no. 07A, received 8th October 2021 
  - Proposed Ground Floor Plans, drawing no. 04A, received 8th October   
2021 
  - Proposed First Floor Plans, drawing no.05A, received 8th October 
2021 
  - Proposed Second Floor Plans, drawing no. 06A, received 8th October 
2021 
  - Proposed Wider Drive Access, drawing no. 09A, received 8th October 
2021  
- ‘Proposed Elevations’, drawing no. 07B, received 23 December 2021’. 

  
For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies (2019). 

 
3.      The external materials to be used in the development hereby permitted 

shall be in strict accordance with those specified in the application.  
 
To ensure the development preserves the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area and to ensure the appearance of the 
development is satisfactory having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) and Policy 28 (Conserving and Enhancing Heritage 
Assets) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies. 
 

4. Prior to the room they serve first being brought into use the first floor 
windows on the north side elevation of the development and the window 
within the north side roof slope of the two storey extension hereby 
permitted shall be fitted with glass which has been rendered permanently 
obscured to Group 5 level of privacy (or equivalent). The windows shall 
be non-opening except for high level top hung lights only in the bathroom 
and ensuite. Thereafter those windows must be retained to this 
specification throughout the lifetime of the development. 

page 4



 

 

 
To preserve the amenities of neighbouring properties, having regard to 
Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local 
Plan Part 1:Core Strategy ( 2014) and Policy 1( Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2:Land and Planning 
P
[...]
gandbuilding/buildingcontrol  

  
 
Application Address Page      

   
21/03091/FUL 38 Glenmore Road, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire, 

NG2 6GH 
 11 - 20 

   
 Demolition of garage. Erection of two storey side 

extension and single storey rear extension. Loft/roof 
extension to rear, side dormer with glass light well, 
external alterations include application of timber 
cladding (part-retrospective 
 

 

Ward Abbey  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions 

   

   
21/02914/FUL Soho Bonington, 40 Melton Lane, Sutton Bonington, 

Nottinghamshire 
 21 - 32 

   
 Change of use of 2 agricultural barns to 1 dwelling 

house and swimming pool, associated external 
alterations, including roof alterations, installation of 
solar panels, insertion of doors and windows (part-
retrospective) 

 

   
Ward Sutton Bonington  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be refused  
   

   
21/03162/ADV Bingham Arena and Enterprise Centre, Chapel Lane, 

Bingham, Nottinghamshire 
33 - 40 

   
 Display of 1no. internally illuminated sign and 2no. 

fascia signs 
 

   
Ward Bingham East  
   
Recommendation Grant advertisement consent subject to conditions  
   
   

   

page 8

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=R3OJDZNLI5Y00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=R24ZD6NLHST00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=R47TNDNL0EN00


 

 

 

   
Application  Address  Page 
   
21/00195/TORDER 26 Prince Edward Crescent 41 - 46 
   
 Objection to Tree Preservation Order  
   
Ward Radcliffe on Trent  
   
Recommendation The TPO be confirmed without modification  
   
   

   
   
   
   
   
  

 

page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on b ehalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Cop yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:    21/03091/FUL
38 Glenmore Road, West Bridgford

4 scale 1:1000

RODNEY ROAD

GLENMORE ROAD

40

71

26

36

41a

42

70

33

27

49

17

29

20

63

68

43

30

Und

FW

CW

CF

CR

FW

36

36

FW

CF
CF

GLENMORE ROAD

LEAHURST ROAD
RODNEY ROAD

page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

21/03091/FUL 
  

Applicant Mr Martin Tsang 

  

Location 38 Glenmore Road, West Bridgford, NG2 6GH 

 
 

Proposal Demolition of garage, Erection of two storey side extension and 
single storey rear extension. Loft/roof extension to rear, side dormer 
with glass light well, external alterations include application of timber 
cladding (part-retrospective) 

 

  

Ward Abbey 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application relates to a two-storey detached dwelling located within an 

established residential area of West Bridgford. The property dates from the 
mid-20th century and has a double height bay window to the front with a small, 
hipped roof projection above and a projecting gable feature around the front 
door. The exterior of the dwelling is constructed from red brick with a clay tiled, 
hipped main roof. The property originally had a single storey garage to the side 
(south) that had a lean-to style roof. This has recently been demolished. 
 

2. Either side (north and south) and across the road (east) are detached dwellings 
of similar size, style and age. To the rear is a modest rectangular shaped 
garden that abuts similar sized rear gardens of the detached dwellings on 
Rodney Road. Glenmore Road itself slopes gradually uphill from Leahurst 
Road to the south.   
 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND 
 
3. Planning pe
[...]
 amenities 
of the neighbour at no.36. Similarly, officers consider that the changes to the 
side and front facing windows in the dormer, would be unlikely to give rise to 
any greater impact upon no.36 than the previously approved scheme. In any 
case, the windows provide light into the staircase leading into the converted 
loft space. As such officers consider there would be limited opportunity for 
significant overlooking or loss of privacy to neighbouring properties from either 
window.  
 

34. Overall, officers consider that in terms of its impact upon the amenities of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties the amended development proposed in 
this application would accord with the relevant policies in the Development 
Plan and as such is acceptable in this regard.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 
35. For the reasons outlined in this report, officers consider that in terms of its 

design, appearance and impact on the character of the area, the amended 
page 18



 

 

 

proposed development is acceptable and would not be significantly more 
harmful to the character of the area than the development that was previously 
granted planning permission in June 2020. Similarly, officers consider that the 
amended proposed development would be unlikely to result in significantly 
more harmful impacts upon the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties than the previously approved scheme either, which was also 
considered to be acceptable in this regard.  
 

36. On balance, officers consider that the proposed development would accord 
with the relevant development plan policies and therefore recommend that the 
application be granted, subject to conditions suggested at the end of this 
report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
To GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions.  

 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved drawing(s):  

 0021-1000 – Location Plan, Block Plan & Proposed Site Plan received 
on 6 December 2021; 

 0021-01001 – Existing and Proposed Rear Landscape Layout received 
on 6 December 2021; 

 0021-1125 – Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans received on 6 
December 2021; 

 0021-1126 – Proposed First Floor and Roof Plans received on 6 
December 2021; 

 0021-1275 – Proposed Elevations received on 6 December 2021. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2014 and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Local 
Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies 2019] 

 
3. The bricks used in the construction of the exterior of the two-storey side 

and single-storey rear extensions hereby approved must be similar in 
appearance to the bricks used in the exterior of the existing dwelling. The 
construction of all other external elements of the development hereby 
approved must be carried out in accordance with the materials specified 
on the approved drawings referred to in condition 2 of this permission.  

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory having 
regard to policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2014 
and policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies 2019] 
 
 

page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Th is ma p is repro duced fro m Ordn a n ce Survey ma teria l w ith
th e permissio n  o f Ordn a n ce Survey o n  beh a lf o f th e Co n tro ller
o f Her Ma jesty’s Sta tio n a ry Office © Cro w n  Co pyrigh t.
Un a uth o rised repro ductio n  in frin ges Cro w n  Co pyrigh t a n d
ma y lea d to  pro secutio n  o r civil pro ceedin gs.
Rush cliffe Bo ro ugh  Co un cil - 100019419

Aplication Number: 21/02914/FUL
Soho Bonington, Melton Lane, Sutton Bonington

4
scale 1:5000

Kin gsto n  Bro o k

Do
ml
eo
's S
pin
n e
y

Pumpin g Sta tio n

Fro gh o le

Def

Issues
47.9m

39.6m

41.8m

42.7m

43.3m

39.0m

45.4m

48.5m

CR
Wa rd Bdy

Po n d

1.2
2m
 RH

Tra ck

Pa th  (
um)

Dra
in

Tra
ck

Tra
ck

Tra
ck

Po n d

Tra ck

Pa th  (um)

Dra in

MELTON LANE 

page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

21/02914/FUL 
  

Applicant Russo 

  

Location Soho Bonington 40 Melton Lane Sutton Bonington Loughborough 
Nottinghamshire  

 

Proposal Change of use of 2 agricultural barns to 1 dwelling house and 
swimming pool, associated external alterations including roof 
alterations, installation of solar panels, insertion of doors and windows 
(part retrospective) 

 

  

Ward Sutton Bonington 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application site is located in open countryside on the south side of Melton 

Lane, Sutton Bonington.  It is to the south (rear) of 40 Melton Lane which 
comprises of a modest, detached farmhouse occupied by the applicant.  The 
site is otherwise surrounded open agricultural fields separated by hedgerows. 
 

2. The site comprises of two detached agricultural barns which are positioned 
some 31 metres to north of 40 Melton Lane and are accessed via a long private 
tree lined driveway from the south side of Melton Lane. The application site 
also includes a relatively small area of hardstanding and grass turf which 
surrounds the two barns that measures approximately 37m in width and 58m 
in length.  
 

3. The larger barn measures some 40.5m x 18.6m and the smaller barn adjacent 
(west) measures 22.6m x 10.6m. 
 

4. Unauthorised works have been undertaken.  In October 2019 the larger barn 
had an entirely breeze block wall along the northern and southern facing 
gables, the higher section of the barn to the southern end had two raised roof 
sections to either side of the pitched roof, which had been insulated, and a new 
black metal roof, supported internally by a new s
[...]
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposals would result in significant alterations to the buildings, which, 

when considered cumulatively, are tantamount to the construction of a new 
building in the countryside.  The proposals would not therefore comprise of the 
re-use and adaption of existing buildings, and would therefore be contrary to 
paragraph 79 of the NPPF and Policy 22 (Development within the Countryside) 
of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies. 

 
2. The cumulative impacts of the physical alterations to the buildings together with 

the domestic paraphernalia associated with its use as a dwelling would result 
in significant and harmful urbanising of simple agricultural buildings, which 
would be harmful to the character and appearance of this open countryside 
location.  The proposals would not therefore conserve or enhance their 
immediate setting, and would therefore be contrary to paragraph 80 of the 
NPPF and Policy 22 (Development within the Countryside) of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies. 

 
 
 
 

page 31



 

 

 

Note 
 
Positive and Proactive Statement 
 
The proposal was a resubmission of a previously refused application and as there 
had been no changes to the proposal itself or to planning policies, which would 
overcame the reasons for refusal, to enable the Rushcliffe Borough Council reach an 
alternative decision to that on the previous application, it was not considered further 
negotiation or discussion would be beneficial. . 

page 32



This m ap is reproduced from  Ordn an ce Survey m aterial with
the perm ission  of Ordn an ce Survey on  behalf of the Con troller
of Her Majesty’s Station ary Office © Crow n  Copyright.
Un authorised reproduction  in frin ges Crow n  Copyright an d
m ay lead to prosecution  or civil proceedin gs.
Rushcliffe Borough Coun cil - 100019419

Application Number:    21/03
[...]
No objections have been raised to the 
application from Environmental Health. 
 

20. The fascia signs on the Enterprise unit are non illuminated and will comprise 
of white lettering and it is considered their location and size are appropriate to 
the building on which they will be attached.  

 

page 37



 

 

 

21. In terms of highway safety taking into account the distance away from the 
public highway and the railway line and the type of signs proposed it is not 
considered that they would be overly intrusive or prove a distraction to drivers 
or users of the highway or railway to the detriment of public safety. Where 
illumination is proposed this is confirmed to be static. It is noted that Network 
Rail have no objections to the signage.   
 

22. For the reasons set out above it is considered that the design and 
appearance of the adverts proposed would have an acceptable impact on 
amenity and are unlikely to result in any undue impact on public safety. It is 
therefore recommended that advertisement consent is granted.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED to grant advertisement consent subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1. All advertisements displayed, and any land used for the display of 

advertisements shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Any hoarding, structure, sign, placard, board or device erected or used 
principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements, shall be maintained in 
a safe condition. 
 

3. Where any advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 
the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

4. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 
site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 
 

5. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder the 
ready interpretation of any road or traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use of 
any highway, railway, waterway or aerodrome (civil or military). 
 
[1 to 5 above to comply with the requirements of the above-mentioned 
Regulations]. 
 

6.  This consent relates to the following plans and supporting information:-  
 

 Drawing no. J285-ASC-ZZ-ZZ-SC-X-0001 
Supporting letter dated 15 December 2021 and revised signage size 
information received on the 5th January 2022 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity to    comply 
with Policy 1 of Local Plan Part 2, Development Requirements.] 

 
7. The illuminated letters proposed to be displayed on the Leisure and Community 

centre building (Bingham Arena) shall only be illuminated during the opening 
hours of the building.  
 
 

page 38



 

 

 

[For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity to    comply 
with Policy 1 of Local Plan Part 2, Development Requirements.] 

 

page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



This ma p  is rep roduced from Ordna nce Survey ma teria l with
the permission of Ordna nce Survey on beha lf of the Controller
of Her Ma jesty’s Sta tiona ry Office © Cro wn Co p yright.
Una uthorised rep roduction infringes Cro wn Co p yright a nd
ma y lea d to p ro secution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Boro ugh Co uncil - 100019419

Tree Preservation Order
26 Prince Edward Crescent Radcliffe on Trent

4
scale 1:1000

21.9m

21.6m

PRINCE EDWARD

CRESCENT

13 to 24

CLOSE
BARRINGTON

5

2

12

16

9

58
13

48

1

26

28

1a

27

50

7

64

5a

24

36

9a

32

56

38

3

23

5

1

9

1

2

2

7

3

WILLOW TREE

page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

21/00195/TORDER 
  

Objectors Mr Aled Davies and Mr Anthony Mitchell 

  

Location 26 Prince Edward Crescent 

 
 
  

Proposal Objection to Tree Preservation Order  

 
  

Ward Radcliffe on Trent 

 

THE SITE AND SURR

Minutes of the meeting


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Upton (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, 

R Butler, B Gray, L Healy, R Jones, D Mason, J Murray, F Purdue-Horan and 
C Thomas 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor M Barney  
 
3 members of the public    

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Ashcroft Planning Services Consultant 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 P Cook Principal Planning Officer 
 G Dennis Legal Services Manager 
 C Miles Area Planning Officer 
 T Pettit Landscape Officer 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors  N Clarke, P Gowland, V Price  
  
  

 
25 Declarations of Interest 

 
 As Ward Councillor for Radcliffe on Trent, Councillor Roger Upton declared an 

interest in the application 21/00195/TORDER and noted that he would not take 
part in the debate or vote.  
 

26 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 were approved as a true 
record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

27 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

21/03091/FUL – Demolition of garage. Erection of two storey side 
extension and single storey rear extension. Loft/roof extension to rear, 
side dormer with glass light well, external alterations include application 
of timber cladding (part-retrospective) – 38 Glenmore Road, West 
Bridgford, Nottinghamshire, NG2 6GH 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Councillor P Gowland (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
via .  
 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted must be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved drawing(s):  

 0021-1000 – Location Plan, Block Plan & Proposed Site Plan 
received on 6 December 2021; 

 0021-01001 – Existing and Proposed Rear Landscape Layout 
received on 6 December 2021; 

 0021-1125 – Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans received on 6 
December 2021; 

 0021-1126 – Proposed First Floor and Roof Plans received on 6 
December 2021; 

 0021-1275 – Proposed Elevations received on 6 December 2021. 
 

[For the avoidance of doubt having regard to Policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2014 and Policy 1 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies 2019] 

 
3. The bricks used in the construction of the exterior of the two-storey side 

and single-storey rear extensions hereby approved must be similar in 
appearance to the bricks used in the exterior of the existing dwelling. 
The construction of all other external elements of the development 
hereby approved must be carried out in accordance with the materials 
specified on the approved drawings referred to in condition 2 of this 
permission.  

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory having 
regard to policy 10 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
2014 and policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 



 

OFFICIAL 

Policies 2019] 
 
21/03091/FUL – Change of use of 2 agricultural barns to 1 dwelling house 
and swimming pool, associated external alterations including roof 
alterations, installation of solar panels, insertion of doors and windows 
(part retrospective) – Soho Bonington 40 Melton Lane Sutton Bonington 
Loughborough Nottinghamshire 
 
Update 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Mr Philip Rowland (agent for applicant) and Councillor M Barney 
(Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
DECISION  
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:  
 
 
1. The proposals would result in significant alterations to the buildings, 

which, when considered cumulatively, are tantamount to the 
construction of a new building in the countryside.  The proposals would 
not therefore comprise of the re-use and adaption of existing buildings 
and would therefore be contrary to paragraph 79 of the NPPF and Policy 
22 (Development within the Countryside) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan 
Part 2: Land and Planning Policies. 

 
2. The cumulative impacts of the physical alterations to the buildings 

together with the domestic paraphernalia associated with its use as a 
dwelling would result in significant and harmful urbanising of simple 
agricultural buildings, which would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of this open countryside location.  The proposals would not 
therefore conserve or enhance their immediate setting and would 
therefore be contrary to paragraph 80 of the NPPF and Policy 22 
(Development within the Countryside) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies. 

 
Notes to applicant  
 
Positive and Proactive Statement 
 
The proposal was a resubmission of a previously refused application and as 
there had been no changes to the proposal itself or to planning policies, which 
would overcome the reasons for refusal, to enable the Rushcliffe Borough 
Council reach an alternative decision to that on the previous application, it was 
not considered further negotiation or discussion would be beneficial.  
 
21/03162/ADV – Display of 1no internally illuminated suspended sign and 
2no. fascia signs – Bingham Arena and Enterprise Centre Chapel Lane 
Bingham Nottinghamshire 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

Updates 
 
There were no updates.  
 
DECISION  
 
To the display of advertisements described in the application for a period of five 
years from the date of this consent subject to compliance with the following 
conditions: - 
 
1. All advertisements displayed, and any land used for the display of 

advertisements shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Any hoarding, structure, sign, placard, board or device erected or used 
principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements, shall be 
maintained in a safe condition. 
 

3. Where any advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the removal shall be carried out to the reasonable satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

4. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner 
of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 
permission. 
 

5. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder 
the ready interpretation of any road or traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air, or so as otherwise to render hazardous the use 
of any highway, railway, waterway or aerodrome (civil or military). 
 
[1 to 5 above to comply with the requirements of the above-mentioned 
Regulations]. 
 

6.  This consent relates to the following plans and supporting information:-  
 

Drawing no. J285-ASC-ZZ-ZZ-SC-X-0001 
Supporting letter dated 15 December 2021 and revised signage size 
information received on the 5th January 2022 

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity to    
comply with Policy 1 of Local Plan Part 2, Development Requirements.] 

 
 
7. The illuminated letters proposed to be displayed on the Leisure and 

Community centre building (Bingham Arena) shall only be illuminated 
during the opening hours of the building.  

 
[For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of visual amenity to    
comply with Policy 1 of Local Plan Part 2, Development Requirements.] 

 
As Ward Councillor for Radcliffe on Trent, Councillor Roger Upton withdrew 



 

OFFICIAL 

from the committee and did not take part in the following debate.  
 
Councillor M Stockwood took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.  

 
21/00195/TORDER – Objection to Tree Preservation Order – 26 Price 
Edward Crescent, Radcliffe on Trent  
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Mr Mike Tomlinson (objector to the Tree Preservation Order) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION  

 
The tree preservation order be confirmed without modification.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.54 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


